of the said paragraph is less than seven shillings and sixpence a week or where a child is granted an allowance under sub-paragraph (5) of the said paragraph, and—

- (a) the parent in respect of whose death the allowance is payable was his father;
- (b) the mother of the child is alive;
- then in respect of any week during which the mother is not receiving widow's benefit or a retirement pension under the National Insurance Act (Northern Ireland), 1946, and no grant is payable to or in respect of the child out of any naval, military or air force fund in pursuance of any royal warrant or other instrument or under any scheme made under the Personal Injuries (Emergency Provisions) Act, 1939, and during which the child is the only child included in a family within the meaning of the Family Allowances Act, (Northern Ireland), 1945, or that one of the children so included who is older than the others the Ministry with the consent of the Ministry of Finance may in their discretion grant an allowance of seven shillings and sixpence a week, or increase the amount of the allowance, if any, to which the child is entitled, by the difference between the amount of the allowance ascertained as aforesaid and seven shillings and sixpence a week.
- 2. Where a child is entitled to an allowance under sub-paragraph (I) of paragraph 27 and the amount of the allowance as ascertained under the provisions of the said paragraph is less than twelve shillings a week, or where a child is granted an allowance under sub-paragraph (5) of the said paragraph, and
 - (a) the person in respect of whose death the allowance is payable was his father,
 - (b) the mother of the child is dead,

then in respect of any week during which no person is receiving a guardian's allowance under the National Insurance Act (Northern Ireland), 1946, in respect of that child, and no grant is payable to or in respect of the child out of any naval, military or air force fund in pursuance of any royal warrant or other instrument or under any scheme made under the Personal Injuries (Emergency Provisions) Act, 1939, the Ministry with the consent of the Ministry of Finance may in their discretion—

- (i) in the case of a child who is the only child included in a family within the meaning of the Family Allowances Act, (Northern Ireland), 1945, or that one of the children so included who is older than the others, grant an allowance of twelve shillings a week or increase the amount of the allowance, if any, to which the child is entitled by the difference between the amount of the allowance ascertained as aforesaid and twelve shillings a week;
- (ii) in the case of any other child included in a family within the meaning of the Family Allowances Act, (Northern Ireland), 1945, grant an allowance of seven shillings a week.

RYEGRASS SEED

The Ryegrass Seed (Exemption) (Northern Ireland) Order, 1949, dated 20th day of October, 1949, made by the Ministry of Agriculture under section 2 of the Ryegrass Seed (Temporary Provisions) Act (Northern Ireland) 1949 (a).

1949. No. 184

The Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland (in this Order referred to as "the Ministry") by virtue and in exercise of the powers vested in it by Sub-Section (2) of Section 2 of the Ryegrass Seed (Temporary Provisions) Act (Northern Ireland) 1949 hereby orders and directs as follows:

1. The provisions of Sub-Section (I) of Section 2 of the Ryegrass Seed (Temporary Provisions) Act (Northern Ireland) 1949 shall not apply to —

⁽a) 13 Geo. 6, c.8.

- (a) seed of the special strain of ryegrass known as "Aberystwyth S.24 (Hay type) perennial ryegrass" certified as such by the Ministry, or
- (b) seed of the special strain of ryegrass known as "Devon Eaver perennial ryegrass" certified as such by the Ministry.
- 2. This Order shall come into force on the twentieth day of October, 1949, and may be cited as the Ryegrass Seed (Exemption) (Northern Ireland) Order, 1949.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland this twentieth day of October, 1949, in the presence of

(L.S.)

(Sgd.) W. H. Long,

Assistant Secretary.

MARKETING OF RYEGRASS SEED

REGULATIONS DATED 6TH SEPTEMBER, 1949, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE UNDER SECTIONS 5 AND 11 OF THE RYEGRASS SEED (TEMPORARY PROVISIONS) ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1949.

1949. No. 151

The Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland (in these Regulations called "the Ministry") in pursuance of the provisions of the Ryegrass Seed (Temporary Provisions) Act (Northern Ireland), 1949, and after consultation with the Ministry of Finance and with such organisations as appear to the Ministry to represent the interests of growers and of persons engaged in the ryegrass seed trade hereby makes the following Regulations, that is to say:—

Commencement

- 1. These Regulations shall take effect on the Sixth day of September, One Thousand Nine Hundred and Forty Nine.
- 2. The Ministry hereby prescribes in the Schedule to these Regulations
 - (a) the grades and descriptions of ryegrass seed to be bought by or on behalf of the Ministry and the methods of ascertaining the grade of any ryegrass seed;
 - (b) the methods by which any disputes arising out of the grading of ryegrass seed are to be determined;
 - (c) the prices at which, the terms on which and the persons through whose agency, ryegrass seed or any grade or description thereof may be bought by or on behalf of the Ministry.